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* Data in this bulletin covers the period 2010-2014 as
received from member countries by March 1st 2016.

« Total of GCC is calculated when data of all six coun
tries is available, otherwise data is shown without
the total GCC.

* GCC countries have been ranked in tables from right
to left according to Arabic alphabet, while they have
been ranked from left to right in figures according to

the same alphabet order
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Concepts and Definitions

* Hospital beds: special beds located in the hospital
and are set up and staffed for use by an inpatient.

* Other government institutions: includes military
authorities, universities...etc. that have their own
hospitals other than MOH.

* Health Centers and Polyclinics: all units, which
provide primary and secondary health care with
hospitals.

e Other health categories: include all health
manpower excluding Physicians, Dentists, Nursing
staff and Pharmacists.

 Surgical procedures: includes all major and minor
procedures done in MOH units.

¢ Radiological procedures: include all types of
radiology done in MOH Units.

* Average daily visits: GCC Countries visits/ No of

days.
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Introduction

Health statistics are the basic in preparing reports,
plans and visions and decision making which help
in improvement and development of health services
in order to create healthy society with welfare and
prosperity to achieve development goals. In addition,
they help to identify the most important changes in
health patterns within GCC countries.

This report shows the most important health statistics,
which helps data users in health sector and other
related sectors within GCC countries in contributing
in health policymaking, and future plans. These
statistics are as valuable resources for Studies and
research in to health patterns in GCC countries and
so will lead to proper planning and decision-making.
Chapter one shows the health institutions, which
include all units that provide all levels of health care
such as hospitals, health centers, polyclinics and
clinics in both the governmental and private sectors
and other related units like pharmacies and hospital
beds. In chapter two, all health manpower have been
described including Physicians, Dentists, Nursing
staff, Pharmacists and other health categories.
Finally, chapter three lists all health services in GCC
countries, which are provided by the respective

Ministries of Health.

All chapters shows tables and graphs in details, which
shows the health pattern during 2010 and 2014.
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This chapter covers the number of hospitals in government sector
(Ministries of Health and other government institutions) and private in
GCC countries. In addition, it also covers Health Centers, Polyclinics,

Pharmacies, Clinics and Hospital beds in both sectors.
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Figure 1: Number of Hospitals in GCC Countries, 1990 — 2014
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Figure 2: Percentage Distribution of Hospitals by Sector in GCC Countries, 2010 — 2014
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Table 1: Hospitals by Sector in GCC Countries, 2010 — 2014
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Figure 3: Change Rate in Private Clinics and Pharmacies, 2010 — 2014
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Table 2: Other Health Institutions by Sector in GCC Countries, 2010 — 2014

No. e
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th-\lx 5: Sl ok Ghee Apeadl <l ey
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Item \ Year GCC AL [ gl
Governmental
health centers & c:h.«;.d\ 9 95\ | _sal)
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2010 86 176 2,094 25 271 2010
2011 92 186 2,109 26 269 2011
2012 94 192 2,264 27 2012
2013 92 195 2,602 28 2013
2014 9 203 2,603 28 2014
Private Clinics dualal) sy
2010 304 814 2,220 2,394 2010
2011 318 911 2,311 2,927 2011
2012 373 975 2,366 2012
2013 419 1,026 2,441 2013
2014 1,095 2,533 2014
Private Pharmacies daldl) cildaval)
2010 250 400 6,147 2010
2011 271 442 6,373 2011
2012 304 476 6,947 105 2012
2013 340 537 7,180 115 2013
2014 550 7,322 2014
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Figure 4: Hospital Beds in GCC Countries, 1990-2014
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Figure 5: Percentage Distribution of Hospitals Beds by Sector in GCC Countries, 2010 — 2014
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Table 3: Hospital Beds by Sector in GCC Countries, 2010-2014
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Chapter Two
Health Manpower

This chapter shows Health manpower in GCC countries, which

include Physicians, Dentists, Nursing staff, Pharmacists and other

categories (all health manpower excluding above mentioned) in
GCC countries.
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Figure 6: Health Manpower in GCC Countries, 2010-2013 Table 4: Health Manpower by Sector in GCC Countries, 2010-2014
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Figure 8: Health Manpower and Change Rate by Categories in GCC Countries, 2010-2013
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Table 5: Health Manpower by Categories in GCC Countries, 2010 — 2014
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Nursing Staff 243,425 | 21,883 12,388 16,942 154,568 6,525 31,119 el A
Pharmacists 1,123 2,014 20,962 21,766 8,727 sleal)
Others - 8,645 19,930 91,781 8,727 G Al
2014 .| 37173 .. 52804 376,852 15248 53,837 2014
Physicians .| 9,789 .. 8660 81,532 v 16,669 | Osdll cLLY)
Dentists 2,427 1,032 12,785 3,739 REMYIRIA
Nursing Staff .. | 23,710 .. 18,756 165,334 .. 33429 O el Lia
Pharmacists 1,247 1,976 22,241 sleal)
Others - .. 22,380 94,960 Al
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Figure 9: Physicians and Change Rate by Sector in GCC Countries, 2010-2013
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Table 6: Physicians by Sector in GCC Countries, 2010-2014

Physicians (2l sy
No.
(000)

120.9

75.3

45.6

22.1
| 11.0
1 4.2 5.2
3.3
1.5
2011 2012 2013
Year 4l
Total ey

23

2012 2013
Year 4l

Governmental (<55~

No. s
cadaa ea)
Csladl)
gy | s b Jue Apadl goadl Ly
= Kuwait Qatar Oman KSA  Bahrain UAE
Total )
Year / ltem GCC Slal) [ ASd)
2010 99,936 = 7,269 5984 5862 65619 2,570 12,632 2010
Governmental 65,027 5,680 3,553 4,581 44,485 1,536 5,192 s
Ministry of Health 5,680 4,123 31,517 1,178 iaalls s
Other Government - 458 12,968 358 6)5“ YEVRLEN
Private 34,909 1,589 2,431 1,281 21,134 1,034 7,440 gald
2011 103,185 7,781 4232 6,328 69,226 2,910 12,708 2011
Governmental 67,755 = 6,082 3,059 4,906 47,080 1,575 5,053 @S
Ministry of Health .. | 6082 .. 4430 33,999 1,208 daall 5,05
Other Government . 476 13,081 367 oA e Sa
Private 35,430 1,699 1,173 1422 22,146 1,335 7,655 gald
2012 108,874 8,259 4,637 7,049 71,518 3,424 13,987 2012
Governmental 71,523 6,473 3,182 5,450 49,039 2,061 5,318 s
Ministry of Health 6,473 4,957 35,841 1,244 daall s
Other Government - 493 13,198 817 d)ii da S
Private 37,351 | 1,786 1455 1599 22479 1,363 8,669 %N
2013 120,883 = 8,033 4,267 7,662 80,475 3,459 16,087 2013
Governmental 75,273 | 7,151 2,446 5964 51472 2,074 6,166 o ssa
Ministry of Health 7,151 5,444 37,895 1,254 isall s ) 5
Other Government - 520 13,577 820 d)si da S
Private 45610 @ 1,782 1,821 1,698 29,003 1,385 9,921 %N
2014 9,789 8,660 81,535 2,646 16,669 2014
Governmental | 7640 ... 6859 5278 1279 6,504 s
Ministry of Health 7,640 6,305 38,458 1,279 daall s 5
Other Government = 554 14,328 LS‘);‘ i Sa
Private e | 2149 .. 1801 28749 1,367 10,165 oeld
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Figure 10: Dentists and Change Rate by Sector in GCC Countries, 2010-2013

Change Rate _sdll Jia

i 25.9
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2011 2012 2013
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Total Aeay)
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No, s Dentists obiad) sl
(000)
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Table 7: Dentists by Sector in GCC Countries, 2010-2014

No. s
Sgtadl) .
134 S ok s 43 gl o <k
b Kuwait Qatar Oman KSA  Bahrain UAE
Total )
Year / ltem GCC Slad) [ Adud)
2010 15,684 | 1,634 935 654 9,194 366 2,901 2010
Governmental 6,216 1,123 296 279 3,725 149 644 assa
Ministry of Health 1,123 259 2,653 122 aalls gyl
Other Government e 20 1,072 27 oA L &a
Private 9,468 511 639 375 5,469 217 2,257 oala
2011 16,978 1,836 893 726 9,965 526 3,032 201
Governmental 6,744 1,267 282 302 4,092 153 648 a5
Ministry of Health 1,267 280 3,020 127 daall s
Other Government - 22 1,072 26 AT dae Ka
Private 10,234 569 611 424 5873 373 2,384 oald
2012 17,976 | 2,050 1,152 805 10,002 556 3,411 2012
Governmental 6,867 1,425 250 204 4,073 165 660 RS
Ministry of Health 1,425 269 2,984 139 daalls s
Other Government - 25 1,089 26 oA e &a
Private 11,109 625 902 511 5929 391 2,751 uald
2013 21,200 | 2,198 1,251 882 12,495 553 3,821 2013
Governmental 7,219 1,540 292 311 4,218 160 698 s
Ministry of Health 1,540 284 3,114 134 daall sl
Other Government - 27 1,104 26 AT dae &a
Private 13,981 658 959 571 8277 393 3,123 oald
2014 o | 2427 . 1032 12,785 519 3739 2014
Governmental 1,636 382 4,456 131 704 RS
Ministry of Health 1,636 346 3,357 131 daaall s )l
Other Government - 36 1,099 A e S
Private 791 650 8,329 388 3,035 weld
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Figure 11: Nursing Staff Change Rate by Sector in GCC Countries, 2010-2013
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(000) Nursing Staff (s il 4ia
300 -
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No.

Year / Item

2010

Governmental
Ministry of Health
Other Government

Private

2011
Governmental

Ministry of Health
Other Government

Private

2012

Governmental
Ministry of Health
Other Government

Private

2013

Governmental
Ministry of Health
Other Government

Private

2014

Governmental
Ministry of Health
Other Government

Private
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Table 8: Nursing Staff by Sector in GCC Countries, 2010-2014

calaa Alaa)
Oslatl)
i
Total
GCC

202,103
155,399

46,704

209,986
161,691

48,295

221,708
169,971

51,737

243,425
174,815

68,610

Kuwait

19,535

15,283
15,283

4,252

20,596

16,102
16,102

4,494

21,502

16,500
16,500

5,002

21,883

16,649
16,649

5,234

23,710

18,075
18,075

5,635

ki
Qatar

10,615
8,435

2,180

9,722
8,113

1,609

10,649

8,464

2,185

12,388
9,239

3,149

Olas
Oman

12,865

11,267
10,059
1,208

1,598

14,235

12,337
11,123
1,214

1,898

15,624

13,355
12,050
1,305

2,269

16,942

14,468
13,059
1,409

2,474

18,756

16,065
14,623
1,442

2,691

3.1_'3‘5’..&”
KSA

129,792

101,858
75,978
25,880

27,934

134,632

106,259
77,946
28,313

28,373

139,701

111,328
82,948
28,380

28,373

154,568

113,831
83,862
29,969

40,737

165,334

123,566
91,854
31,712

41,768

Gl

Bahrain

5,108

3,841
2,880
961

1,267

5,298

3,988
3,037
951

1,310

6,290

4,918
3,088
1,830

1,372

6,525

5,049
3,174
1,875

1,476

4,711

3,230
3,230

1,481

ey
UAE

24,188
14,715

9,473

25,503
14,892

10,611

27,942

15,406

12,536

31,119
15,579

15,540

33,429
16,547

16,882

EE<]

Sl [ Asud

2010
s
daall 3)\)}
A daa S
wala

2011
s
daall BJ\J'}
oAl e Sa
el

2012
s
iaalls s
oAl e Sa
el

2013
s
daall SJ\j}
EEOE YN
uala

2014
s
daall EJ\j}
EE\E Y-
uald
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Figure 12: Pharmacists and Change Rate by Sector in GCC Countries, 2010-2013*

% Change Rate 3l Jxa
| 42.9
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(000) Pharmacists 4abual)
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14.3
>0 7.2
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Governmental <55~

ey A g iy Jad Y *

No.

Year / Item
2010

Governmental
Ministry of Health
Other Government

Private

2011
Governmental
Ministry of Health
Other Government
Private

2012

Governmental
Ministry of Health
Other Government

Private

2013

Governmental
Ministry of Health
Other Government

Private

2014

Governmental
Ministry of Health
Other Government

Private
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Table 9: Pharmacists by Sector in GCC Countries, 2010-2014

KR~

ol g-‘L‘é!
OJlaﬂ\
5y S ok e Lo Guadl )
= Kuwait Qatar Oman KSA  Bahrain UAE
Total .
GCC Ol [ Ay
946 2,004 1,251 15315 686 2010
946 867 320 3,537 253 A
946 279 1,790 196 daall sl
. 41 1,747 A A S
1,137 931 11,778 433 S EN
1,025 1,654 1,358 15,125 698 2011
1,025 888 338 3,734 256 s
1,025 295 1,897 193 daallsl,
. 43 1,837 A A S
766 1,020 11,391 442 %L
1,067 1,787 1,662 15,590 756 2012
1,067 869 459 4,007 308 . ey S
1,067 402 2,154 205 daall syl s
- 57 1,853 A daa 8o
918 1,203 11,583 448 JSZIEN
1,123 2,014 1,795 21,766 746 2013
1,123 1,023 535 4,241 299 A
1,123 469 2,381 194 daallsl s
5 66 1,860 A A S
991 1,260 17,525 447 %L
1,247 1,976 22,241 663 2014
1,247 638 4,975 219 s
1,247 544 2,914 219 daall 3,05
- 94 2,061 A dye S
1,338 17,266 444 %L
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Figure 13: Other Health Categories and Change Rate in GCC Countries by Sector, 2010-2013
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Table 13: Other Health Categories by Sector in GCC Countries, 2010-2014

No.

Year / ltem
2010

Governmental
Ministry of Health
Other Government

Private

2011

Governmental

Ministry of Health
Other Government

Private

2012

Governmental
Ministry of Health
Other Government

Private

2013

Governmental
Ministry of Health
Other Government

Private

2014

Governmental
Ministry of Health
Other Government

Private

ol (Alaa)
Oslatl)
s
Total
GCC

Sl

Kuwait

02014 @yl adall Joad oleill pudao Jgs 96 andl wlelasll

]
Qatar

4,613
2,822

1,791

4,181
2,677

1,504

4,241
2,609

1,632

8,663
6,687

1,976

Olas
Oman

14,626

12,974
11,872
1,102

1,652

15,949

14,099
12,917
1,182

1,850

17,687

15,412
14,032
1,380

2,275

19,930

17,639
16,082
1,557

2,291

22,380

20,003
18,422
1,581

2,377

IQJM‘
KSA

73,284

62,408
41,900
20,508

10,876

78,823

67,668
45,319
22,349

11,155

76,769

66,595
45,698
20,897

10,174

91,781

73,384
50,473
22,641

18,397

94,960

76,484
53,077
23,407

18,476

ol

Bahrain

7,968

6,497
5,045
1,452

1,471

8,032

6,491
5,091
1,400

1,541

8,809

7,025
5,145
1,880

1,784

8,727

6,910
4,995
1,915

1,817

1,844

1,844
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This chapter shows number of services covered by Ministries of
Health including Surgical, radiological and laboratory procedures.
This chapter also covers some indicators used to monitor the
health performance such as outpatient attendance, average daily

Outpatient attendance visits and notifiable infectious diseases.
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Chapter Three
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Figure 14: Average Daily Outpatient Visits in Ministries of Health Institutions in GCC Countries (2010/2013)
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Table 11: Outpatient Visits in Ministries of Health Institutions in GCC Countries, 2010-2014

No.
walaa Alaa)
Al G glatl)
Year / Item Total GCC
2010
Outpatient
Visits
Average daily
Visits

2011

Outpatient
Visits
Average daily
Visits

2012

Outpatient
Visits
Average daily
Visits

2013

Outpatient
Visits
Average daily
Visits

2014

Outpatient
Visits
Average daily
Visits

cy

Kuwait

2,294,882

6,287

2,432,773

6,665

2,495,121

6,836

3,233,456

8,859

3,199,975

8,767

Skl
Qatar

10,044,569

27,519

10,711,508

29,347

11,170,060

30,603

6,520,744

17,865

9,281,531

25,429

Olas
Oman

12,394,355

33,957

12,950,391

35,481

13,344,157

36,559

14,186,501

38,867

15,039,301

41,204

:\:ld _yu.u“
KSA

66,424,180

181,984

65,974,919

180,753

65,246,686

178,758

64,542,314

176,828

51,649,436

141,505

Croad)

Bahrain

4,300,200

11,781

3,911,828

10,717

4,386,687

12,018

4,494,897

12,315

<yl
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Figure 15: Change Rate in Radiological and Laboratory Procedures in Ministries of Health Institutions for
GCC Countries, 2011-2013
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Table 12: Surgical, Radiological and Laboratory Procedures in Ministries of Health Institutions for GCC Countries,

No.
Al
ol
Cglail)
Al
Total
Year / ltem L
2010
Surgical Procedures
radiological
Procedures

Laboratory Procedures

2011

Surgical Procedures

radiological
Procedures

Laboratory Procedures

2012

Surgical Procedures

radiological
Procedures

Laboratory Procedures

2013

Surgical Procedures

radiological
Procedures

Laboratory Procedures

2014

Surgical Procedures

radiological
Procedures

Laboratory Procedures

* Data for Al Salmania Medical Center only
** Data For Hamed Medical Corporation

N

Kuwait

236,733

1,676,278

252,128

1,788,224

261,636

1,913,963

270,078

1,991,834

280,129

02014-2010
2010-2014

ki e
Qatar ™" Oman
28,695 92,219
1,097,085
15,673,499
28,253 87,351
1,172,289
13,161,623 18,228,423
32,505 90,804
1,247,016
13,186,303 19,499,997
41,681 93,916
1,315,860
15,218,542 20,949,688
94,830
1,426,789
22,592,380

:\.l_'d}’.u.“
KSA

5,614,961

142,579,765

5,887,679

137,872,431

6,381,802

155,660,250

6,463,176

151,068,988

6,343,908

150,707,900

G
Bahrain®

20,593
605,022

12,718,222

16,600
492,367

11,570,743

18,970
599,579

12,978,641

18,602
606,850

14,117,512

18,725
508,032

13,073,896

s
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UAE

bl [ Asud
2010

Laal jal) clilaall
o) yadll ey
Ay Al Jallasl)
2011

daal o) clilaal)
o) jadll ey
4 pad) Jallasl)
2012

daal yal) clilaal)
o jadll ey
A i) Jllasll
2013

daal o) clilaal)
o) yadll ey
Al bl
2014

Laal o) clilasl)
o) yadll ey
Al bl
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Table 13: Notifiable Infectious Diseases in GCC Countries, 2010-2014

2010 8,268 .. 21926 39,521 13,023 2010
2011 .l 11,147 ... 57,299 38,449 14,513 2011
2012 8,540 ... 40,935 35846 31,429 2012
2013 7,583 19,201 21,636 30,939 46,917 2013
2014 7,128 ... 21,446 23,722 35,261 2014
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Figure 16: Notifiable Infectious Diseases in GCC Countries*, 2010-2014
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